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Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 15t Street

Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Remediation and Closure Report
Logan 35 B Fed Battery
2RP-5388

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Lime Rock Resources contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform a soil
assessment at the above-referenced location. The results of our soil assessment
and remediation activities consist of the following.

Site Information

The Logan 35 B Fed Battery is located approximately 10 miles SE of Artesia,
New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter O, Section 35,
Township 17 South and Range 27 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More
specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.7860947 North and -
104.2476501 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix |.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of
Agriculture National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is
made up of weathered Gypsum. Per the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and
Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is Paleozoic Age
sedimentary deposits and comprised of the Guadeloupian Artesia Group, Tansil
and Yates formations. These are made up of silty soils underlain by hard,
weathered gypsum rock and caliches. Drainage courses in this area are
normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Assessments

The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates that the average depth to
groundwater in the area is 50-feet below ground surface (BGS). See Appendix Il
for the referenced groundwater data.

Depth to groundwater <50’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’

The NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release, 19.15.29
NMAC, for this project are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 100 mg/kg
for TPH and 600 mg/kg for total chlorides.
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This location is in an area of High Karst as well as being in a no flood zone. See
Appendix |l for FEMA Flood Map and Karst Map.

Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions

On April 10, 2019, a wind storm occurred causing a loss of power in the area of
this battery. Due to the power loss the transfer pump was down and resulted in
the produced water tank to overflow. The spill was contained within the bermed
battery with a little over spray on the NE side outside the battery. Approximately
340 bbls of produced water and 10 bbls of oil was released. The tank was
isolated to prevent any further release.

On April 11, 2019, Lime Rock dispatched vac trucks and roustabouts to begin
recovery actions and was able to recover 304 bbls of produced water and 6 bbls
of oil. Talon personnel also responded to do an initial assessment and to collect
samples. A site plan is presented in Appendix | which illustrates the impacted
area.

See Appendix V for a complete report of laboratory results. The analytical data is
highlighted on the following table.
= ,7‘ 77 \ 7 i* DRO. | MRO [ TotalTPH [

| mefke |

NMOCD RRAL's || | e R 100 mg/kg | 600 me/kg
100 mg/kg
0 ND ND ND 169 14.3 183.3 8480
= 411203 1 ND ND ND ND ND 0 352
0 ND ND ND 110 ND 110 480
s-2 4/11/2019 1 ND ND ND ND ND 0 400
2 ND ND ND ND ND 0 464
0 625 39,5 3780 6120 626 10526 1220
s-3 4/11/2019 1 33.9 0.324 228 925 115 1268 768
2 10.6 0.056 80.2 440 33.8 554 1260
0 3.47 ND 56.5 595 76.8 728.3 35200
=4 4/13/203 0.5 0.81 ND ND 74.7 14.1 88.8 6640

ND-Analyte Not Detected
Remedial Actions Taken:

e The impacted area on location in the vicinity of S-1 and S-3 was hand and
hydro-excavated to a depth of 1.0-foot BGS.

e The impacted area in the vicinity of S-3 and S-4 was hand and hydro-
excavated to a depth of 2.0-feet BGS.

e This site had to be hand and hydro-excavated due to infrastructure such
as lines, equipment and tanks. A total of 164 yards of contaminated
material was removed without compromising the integrity of the tanks and
equipment. The area was backfilled using 156 yards of clean caliche and
52 yards of gravel.
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e All of the excavated material was hauled to Lea Land, LLC, an NMOCD
approved solid waste disposal facility.

e The Final C-141 is appended hereto Appendix Ill.

Deferrel Closure

On behalf of Lime Rock Resources, we respectfully request that no further
actions be required at this site and that a deferrel until facility closure with
regards to this incident be granted.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not
hesitate to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

/
TALON/I/PE]

%Z,,L—?

Chris Jone David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
Attachments:

Appendix |  Site Plan

Appendix Il Groundwater Data, FEMA Flood Map, Krast Map & Soil Survey
Appendix lll Final C-141

Appendix IV Photographic Documentation

Appendix V Laboratory Results
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6/12/2019 nmwirrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B"report"%3A"waterColumn"%2C%0A"BasinDiv"%3A"true" %2C%0A"Basin...

New Mexico Olffice of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW#iHHH in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the  peen replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a Cetlie fileis (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y DistanceDepthWellDepthWater Column
RA 04561 RA ED 4 2 26 17S 27E 570871  3630142* o 2355 250
RA 03917 RA LE 4 1 2 10 18S 27E 569019  3625660* gt 2595 130 50 80
Average Depth to Water: 50 feet
Minimum Depth: 50 feet
Maximum Depth: 50 feet
Record Count: 2
UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 570452.223 Northing (Y): 3627823.678 Radius: 3000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO

6/12/19 8:51 AM
WATER

nmwirs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwirs/ReportProxy ?queryData=%7B"report"%3A"waterColumn"%2C%0A"BasinDiv"%3A"true"%2C%0A"Basin"%3A" %2C...  1/1
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National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

32°47'25.07"N _ SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

~ Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99
With BFE or Depth Zone AE, AD, AH, VE, AR

'HAZARD AREAS ' Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Area
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainag
areas of less than one square mile Zone >

Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard zone X

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to

OTHER AREAS OF
FLOOD HAZARD

[No ScREEN] Area of Minimal Flood Hazard zone X
[ Effective LOMRs

OTHER AREA! Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard zone

GENERAL | == == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES [1111111  Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

20.2 (Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
17.5 \Water Surface Elevation
@®— — — Coastal Transect
e si3wan Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
Limit of Study
Jurisdiction Boundary

--— =-— Coastal Transect Baseline
= = Profile Baseline
Hydrographic Feature

[] Digital Data Available
[l No Digital Data Available
MAP PANELS Unmapped

% The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represe
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 4/11/2019 at 4:05:04 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

. This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
. elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
USGS TihelNational Vap: @rtheimagerny: Datalrefieshed @ctober, 2017 | legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
- —— S FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
Feet ‘_ OﬁOOO : 32°46'54.82'°N unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.




Map Unit Description: Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area,
New Mexico

Eddy Area, New Mexico

GC—Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex, 0 to 3 percent
slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 1w4g
Elevation: 1,250 to 5,000 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 25 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 57 to 66 degrees F
Frost-free period: 190 to 225 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Gypsum land: 60 percent
Cottonwood and similar soils: 30 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and fransects of
the mapunit.

Description of Gypsum Land

Setting

Landform: Ridges, hills, plains

Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope,
shoulder, toeslope

Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest, nose
slope, head slope

Down-slope shape: Convex

Across-slope shape: Linear

Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 8s
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Cottonwood

Setting

Landform: Ridges, hills

Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope,
shoulder, toeslope

Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest, nose
slope, head slope

Down-slope shape: Convex

Across-slope shape: Linear

Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum

Typical profile
H1 -0 to 8 inches: loam
H2 - 8 to 60 inches: bedrock

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
L Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/16/2019
Page 1 of 2



Map Unit Description: Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area,

New Mexico
Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 3 to 12 inches to paralithic bedrock
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Low
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):
Moderately high to high (0.20 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: Nonhe
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 15 percent
Gypsum, maximum in profile: 5 percent
Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0
to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 1.0
Available water storage in profile: Very low (about 1.2 inches)
Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 6s
Hydrologic Soil Group: D
Ecological site: Gyp Upland (R042XCO006NM)
Hydric soll rating: No
Minor Components
Cottonwood
Percent of map unit:
Ecological site: Salty Bottomland (R042XC033NM)
Hydric soil rating: No
Rock outcrop
Percent of map unit:
Hydric soil rating: No
Data Source Information
Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico
Survey Area Data: Version 14, Sep 12, 2018
usba  Natural Resources Web Sail Survey 4/16/2019
«=8 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 2
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District 1

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District IT

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District 1V

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

0il Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 24,2018
Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID

District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party Lime Rock Resources

OGRID 277558

Contact Name Michael Barrett

Contact Telephone 575-365-9724

Contact email mbarrett@limerockresources.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

77002

Contact mailing address 1111 Bagby St Ste 4600 Houston, TX

Latitude 32.7860947

Location of Release Source

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Longitude -104.2476501

Site Name Logan 35 B Federal Battery

Site Type Production Facility

Date Release Discovered 4-11-19 API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
O 35 178 27E Eddy

Surface Owner: [_] State [X] Federal [ ] Tribal [] Private (Name:

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

Nature and Volume of Release

justification for the volumes provided below)

X Crude 0Oil

Volume Released (10 bbls)

Volume Recovered (6 bbls)

X Produced Water

Volume Released (340 bbls)

Volume Recovered (304 bbls)

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the
produced water >10,000 mg/I?

[ Yes [ No

] Condensate

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

(] Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

[] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release: On 4-10-19 a wind storm occurred causing loss of power in the area of this battery. With the loss of power the
transfer pumps we not able to pump down the produced water tanks resulting in them over flowing. The spill was contained inside the
bermed battery, with very little over spray to the NE side outside the battery. The approximated amount of fluid loss was 350 bbls,
Lime Rock dispatched equipment as soon as this was found and vac trucks were able to recover 310 bbls.




FForm C-141 State of New Mexico

o S Incident 1D _NMAP1827465907
Page 2 Oil Consgervalion Division Districl RP 2RP-4989
Facility 1D fMAP1827465258
Application ID pMAP1827465656

Was this a major IF'YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?
release as defined by The release was more than 25 barrels of produced water.,
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

Yes []No

IFYES, was immediate nolice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?
Yes, David Adkins-Talon LPE to Mike Bratcher-NMOCD via phone call.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertale the following actions immediately wiless they could create a safely hazard that would result in injury

The source of the release has been stopped.
4 The impacted area has been seeured (o protect human health and the environment.
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

Ifall the 'ticii'(_)hs described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible parly may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. 1f remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the envivonment. ‘The aceeptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does nol relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination (hat posc a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD aceeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or lacal laws
and/or regulations.

-~

Printed Name: Mike Bayrelt (7 — Title: Production Superiniendent
a/&fg/z,,{’i { £
Signature: / ") s Dale: 9-17-18

email: mbarretitalimervekresources.com Telephone: 575-365-9724

OCD Only

i /' ,/"' ',", /,..// - ~
- e &bé&’ - Date:  10/01/18

Received by: ~ ~




Form C-141 State of New Mexico .
] i T Incident ID
Page3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the apprapriate district office no later than 90 days afler the release discovery daie.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continucusly flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

(fi bgs)

] Yes B No

[ Yes X No

[ ves X No

[ YesX] No

[ YesX No

[ YesX No
[ Yes[X No

] ves X No
[ Yes X No
[1 Yes[] No
] Yes X No

Yes[ ] No

Attach a comprehensive report (clectronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonsirating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report,

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

Field data

X Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

D] Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
remediation plan, That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed
sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are
contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident 1D

Page 4 Qil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations. .

Printed Name: Mike Barrett

— Title: Production Superintendent
Signature: /’W ;W\( Date: Z* 2./ ’/ﬂ

email: mbarreti@ limerockresources.com Telephone: 575-365-9724

OCD Only

Received by: v Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page § Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

X Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

X Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

Estimated volume of material to be remediated

X| Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

X

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Mike Barrett ; ¥ it Title: Production Superintendent
Signature:M/@f/ ZZ;.—._‘? Date: - 21 -/ 1

email: mibarrett@limerockresources.com Telephone: 575-365-9724

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

[] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [[] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date: _




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

. . o Incident ID
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submiltals in .pdf format are
preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory
data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

X A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

X Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Mike Barrett Title: Production Superintendent
- —
Signature: !1/\/‘/[‘_/\ ‘{‘Z-\(/ Date; 8- 1 /T

email: mbarrett@limerockresources.com Telephone: 575-365-9724
OCD Only
Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
and remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the
responsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Aprit 16, 2019

CHRIS JONES
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/11/19 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.iceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.htmi,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ég‘{g/ = N

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1ofi5




CARDINAIL
=4 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

04/11/2019

04/16/2019

LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY
701307.119.01

LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -1 0 (H901335-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 94.7 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8480 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 169 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 14.3 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.0% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.4 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages.

Cardinal's Fabilty and chent’s exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemad waived unless made in vaiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvce,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dsims, induding those for negiigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, vathout Hmitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, fts subsidieries, affiiates or Successors arising out of or related to the perfarmance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
chaim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othenwise. Results refate only to the samgles identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratories.

B

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 701307.119.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

SampleID: S -1 1 (H901335-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 93.0% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.1% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.2% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUabldy and Damages, Cardinals HabiRty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tost, shafl be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, Induding thoss for negbgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits Incured by dhient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors ariging out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upen any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laberatories.

44?/2;@.? S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
=V aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/11/2019
04/16/2019

LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

701307.119.01
LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 0 (H901335-04)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 92.9% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 110 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.1 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.1% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbity and Damages.

Cardinal’s fiabilty and chent’s excusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shali be deemed welved unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardina) be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éz,g/z;jk:;m_z o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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“CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
CHRIS JONES
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

04/11/2019

04/16/2019

LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY
701307.119.01
LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 1 (H901335-05)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 928 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 400 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.0% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.5% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinals fiablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or to, shall be fimted to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, Incuding those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal vahin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without fimtation, business interruptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upan any of the abave stated reasens or othervise. Results refate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

%/Z&fk:;{/&.z -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 701307.119.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -2 2 (H901335-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliuorobenzene (PIL 93.4% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.7 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages. Cardinal’s Fabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shali be limted to the amount paid by chient for analyses, Al claims, induding those for negfigence and
any other csuse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In vaiing and receved by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cerdinal be fable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, s subsidiaries, affiistes or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
elaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons ar otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This repatt shali not be reproduced except in fulf vith written approval of Cardinat Laboratories.

.&4‘3,,&_@« -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 701307.119.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S-3 0 (H901335-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 39.5 2.00 04/15/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* 228 2.00 04/15/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* 115 2.00 04/15/2019 ND 2.04 102 2,00 0.624
Total Xylenes* 242 6.00 04/15/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX 625 12.0 04/15/2019 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.7 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1220 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 3780 50.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 6120 50.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 626 50.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 175 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 226 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages. Cardinals Fabilty and client's ewclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Iimited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, including these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal within thity (20) days after completion of the appllcable senice. In no event shalt Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withowt Emitstion, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the parformance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervése, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

cﬁz;ﬁ,zi%s:m« e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 701307.119.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 3 1 (H901335-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.324 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* 7.02 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* 7.85 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* 18.7 0.150 04/15/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX 33.9 0.300 04/15/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 129% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 768 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 228 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28%* 925 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2,17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 115 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: |Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's liabilty and clhient’s exclusive remedy for any ciaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Imied to the amount paid by diient for analyses. ANl daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unfess made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice. In no event shali Cardinal be lable for incidents} or consequential damages,
incduding, withowt fimitation, business inteuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regsrdiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the abaove stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified abova. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardina) Laboratories,

%-/2‘~ O

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 701307.119.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIMEROCK ~ EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -3 2 (H901335-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.056 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* 1.60 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* 241 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* 6.58 0.150 04/15/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX 10.6 0.300 04/15/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 114 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1260 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 80.2 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 440 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 33.8 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.2 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.7 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabifty and Damages, Cardinal's Biabifty and chent’s exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be hmited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al daims, Induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, wihout fimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
diaim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate onfy to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith viritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éz,zv/z)h;ﬂ% -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALO

N LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

04/11/2019

04/16/2019

LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY
701307.119.01

LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -4 0 (H901335-10)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* 0.467 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* 0.794 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* 2.20 0.150 04/15/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX 3.47 0.300 04/15/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 35200 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 56.5 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 595 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 76.8 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.3% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 10 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Cardinal's fiabilty and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be Emzed to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in vwriting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for neghigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without fimitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwdse, Results refate only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with viritten approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

%&%@L¢ i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NEAAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

CHRIS JONES

408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date:
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type:
Project Name: LOGAN 35 B FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
Project Number: 701307.119.01 Sample Received By:
Project Location: LIMEROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -4 0.5 (H901335-11)

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* 0.131 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* 0.192 0.050 04/15/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* 0.487 0.150 04/15/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX 0.810 0.300 04/15/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 94.8 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Chloride 6640 16.0 04/16/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 74.7 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 14.1 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.0% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted ta the amount paid by ciient for analyses, All daims, Induding those for megbgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemsd vaived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

cisim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits refate only to the samples identified abave. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardina) Laboratories,

%@(/’Ax G P,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside controf limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*x Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

FHK Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbfity and Damagss. Cardinals Habifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chient for analyses. Al claims, Incuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatseever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, vithout limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits icumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

eZ =z (Eff/,z R U,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND >z>_5\mgm REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 392-2476

Company Name: —7 7, =—mneTo — ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: (fard’s JomesS P.O.#:
Address: Y8 /- /X 28 Company: ] /oA
City: SrFesea staie: M zips GB 20 Atin:
Phones: &3¢ lm%uww V Fax # Address:
Project i 724 F27, 2/ £/ Project Ownen: Lipre Kock City:
roject ZmBm.§ Biw-4 E %ﬁg State: Zipt
Project Location: m&&x § Phone #:
Sampler Name: T DAZS Fax #: N
FOR LAB USE ONLY WATRIX PRESERV] _SAMPLING %
z NN X
Qo m o ﬁ.. # E
AL y ~2
Lab LD. Sample L.D. SHEL RIS 8|2 ~| f/
CiZ (2= w28
al|E|Z @ olelg|8lx /w ﬁ
Zlizisl= AIUls|2 o N
zIQ1212 12 | LI3|EIB1alE 2
Hap/ 35S SlS151235 2|5/218]5| DATE | TIME
lget © 7 i -2 oer | 4T A~
-1 1 ] , leoS !
¢=1 2 fore | 1L
5-2 B o1y |
ge2 ] 2=
-2 2 \ [ lyeeS) [| |
s / [ lyb3 | [| I
$-3 1 | / [ pogCl || i |
i-37 = ,, /oD !
PLEASE NOTE: Liabliity and Damages. C: 51y ther based in cantract orior, ahal u&ﬂa o the §mount pald by the cllenl
analyses. All claims Inchudiog a..n fa O%gys aller ca
seviee. Inno event ‘3:\. aion, business Interruptions, loss of uss, of lass of profits incurred by cllent, fis
affifates or sucoessors.; 1 semlces hereunder by Oui_:u_ cegardless of whether such clzlm Is based unan any of the above atated rzosons or otherwise. M
Relinquished B \\ j _mem.. \ Receiveq By: Phone Result: ] Yes [ No [Add'lPhone#:
o { Y7k Q § Fax Result: 0 Yes O No [Add'lFax#:
¢ Time; RENARKS:
/ 180 G0 N
mmm:s:mmﬂmaw,ﬁ\ Date: mﬂmmzma By:
Time:
|
De S<mwmg By: (Circle One} Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
s O_W_E Intact (Initials}
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: - Yes [4Tes
/-5e #g7 BEET (v2-

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326 i
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1041 East Marland, Mcobbs, NM 882406
(B78) 393-2326 FAX {575) 393-2475

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS. REQUEST

Company Name:  —7— 7 = —BliETo——— ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Q\\V \\éﬂ P.O. #
L4
Address: \N.JW%.\NI YoP (- \M&Ah&w Company: 7 &/en
City: Artesie state: A zip: CED/O Aten:
Phone $: m s/ x4 7 Fax # Address:
. ] - v ..
Projects: 70367 £1$.Df  Project Owner: Lo, »NUR\N City:
Project Name: \ en 30 5 m& Fm State: Zip:
Project Lecation: &@ Phone #:
Sampier Name: (T84 ¢ Fax#:
FOR LAS USE ONLY WATRIX PRESERVJ SAMPLING &d
g iR
SlolE« § X A
Sl o . SENEY
Lal 1.D. Sample 1.D. 1B HE w1818 ~ // S
EIlZ(n
S E AR NS
= 3212 Sl
HA01335 ] ¢|2|8|5 3 8|2/5]2(8|5| pare | Tme
wZ-9 © nw i el L AV ol M e
fls=49 &.< - ] il ARV 1 W W I
vnrmﬂmh_.,_ﬂo._.m“ Llabliity 3 Damages. Ouﬁmzuﬁ\uxﬁu\ and clients oxclusive remedy (ar any etalm arising whether based in contrastor tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client fof the
analyses. All lelms including those for negligente.and any other cause whalcaever shall be deemed vaived tnless mads [n valting and reselived by Cordinal within 30 doys alter completion of the applicable
Epnzequantal damzges, Including without fimitatlon, business Interruptions, Joss of use, of loss of profils Incurred by cllent, #s subsldiarizs,
z ! services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim Is based tpen any of the above stated reasons of othenwise. -
M Date: Received By: Phone Resuit: [ Yes [J No [Add'Fhones#:
\. \.\ L hmwﬁ\ / \.\\ Q Fax Resuit: O Yes [ No [AddiFax#&
F 7 T T REMARKS:
. \MPXV\ I o |
Relmtuished Sy~ Date: ecelved By:
Time:
Delivered By: {Circle Ore) Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
o Gool _u\om\ (Initials)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: e es
(5 257 1 No N

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 383-2326 :




